TOWN OF MILFORD

Office of Community Development
Planning * Zoning * Building Safety * Code Enforcement  Health
Economic Development ¢ Active Projects
Administrative Review

Date: August 14, 2020

To: Jason Plourde, Chair, Zoning Board of Adjustment

From: Lincoln Daley, Community Development Director

Subject: Case #2020-19: MVC Eye Care / Kevin Chauvette for the property located at Milford Tax Map

44, Lot 11-1 — Variance Application. (Continued from August 6, 2020)

The applicants are before the Board of Adjustment seeking a VARIANCE Milford Zoning Ordinance, Article V,
Section 5.08.4.A to permit the construction of a commercial building and related site improvements on a lot of
record with less than the minimum required frontage (150°) on a principle route of access on a Class V road or
better in the Integrated Commercial-Industrial (‘ICI”) District. In reviewing the files for this property, I offer the
following comments:

1. Existing Conditions:
a. The subject property is approximately 6.85 acres and is undeveloped.
b. No current utilities on the subject property. Property would be serviced by municipal water and sewer.

c. The property contains no linear frontage on a Class V roadway or better. Access to the property would be
through an existing access/egress easement along Map 13 Lot 1, 571 Nashua Street.

2. The applicant is seeking to build a proposed 5,654 sq. ft. building and 40 space commercial development on a
portion of the 6.85 acre parcel that contains no legal frontage on a Class V roadway or better.

3. Access to the property is by way of dedicated access easement across Tax Map 44, Lot 13-1 recorded at the
HCRD Book 7831 Page 1567). The proposal calls for extending the 25’ wide driveway/roadway from
Nashua Street/NH Route 101A servicing Walgreens Pharmacy and Cumberland Farms into the subject
property.

4. The premises conforms to all site and dimension requirements of the Zoning Ordinance with the exception
that the subject property does not contain the required 150 linear feet of frontage on a Class V or better
required under Section 5.08.4.A. The proposed commercial use on a minimum area of 20,000 square feet is
permitted in Integrated Commercial-Industrial Zone (‘ICI’). However, due to the lack of sufficient frontage
defined as: “That continuous portion of a lot bordering on a road(s) from which access can be taken, that
meets the minimum requirements of the underlying zoning district.”, a Variance would be required.

5. This is a reapplication of a previous Variance requests 2012-29 (granted 12/6/12) providing relief from
Article V, Section 5.08.4.A to allow the creation of a lot with no frontage on a Class V road or better in the
‘ICT’ district. Said Variance expired as no work was performed on site within a year after the approval was
granted (the 1 year expiration date was recently modified to 2 years). Minutes and decision from both cases
have been included.



Recommend that the applicant further explain the extent and terms of the recorded easement.

In addition, should the Board of Adjustment grant the Variance Request, the applicant will be required to
follow two additional steps in compliance with NH RSA 674:41 prior to the property owner being able to
obtain a building permit.

a. Review and comment by the Planning Board provided to the local governing body (Board of Selectmen)
on the matter of issuance of building permit for the subject lot, and,

b. The Board of Selectmen votes to authorize the issuance of a building permit.
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Aerial Photo(s) of Subject Property:
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TOWN OF MILFORD
RECEIVED

JUN 222020

MILFORD ZONING BOARD OF ADJU ggfxEN
GENERAL PROPERTY INFORMATIO

ZBA____ Office

 PROPERTY INF CLE;%T!QM

Street Address: 0 Nashua Street

Tax Map / Parcel #:44-11-1 E Lm: Stze 6.85 Acres

Date Received: _@ g"?”’ % M
Cose Number; &[2;2(53 - [ 9
Application Number; B
Hearing Dale‘_&mjw_w; _;' £

Declislon Date:

Decision:

i s

PROPERTY CURRENTLY USED AS

Undeveloped

Zonling District fcheck one): !

If the application involves multiple lots with different awners, attach additional '

coples of this poge,

PROPERTY OWNER

Name: ASRT, LLC

O Residence A é’
O Residence B Q Residence R |
0 Commercial

Q Limited Commercial
Q Industrial

® Integrated Commercial-industrial
3 Integrated Commercial-Industrial-2

-

Address: 111 Bow Street

City/State/Zip: portsmouth, NH 03801

Overlay District {check any that appiyh:

S 23~ W

Emails

o N

The applicant is the person who is making this proposal on behalf of themselves,
the owner or a third party. This is usually the same as the property owner, but
might be a tenant, someone who plans to purchase the property, an engineer or

lawyer, etc. If the applicant is the same as the owner, just check "Some as owner”

and leave the rest of this section blank.

Q West Elm Street Overlay

Q) Nashua/Elm Street Overlay

L Commerce & Community Overlay
Q Open Space & Conservation

Q Wetlands Conservation

Q Groundwater Protection

Q Floodplain Management

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE

O SAMEASOWNER  MVC Eye Care

Name: Kevin ChauVette,

Address: 2075 South Willow Street

City/State/Zip: Manchester, NH 03103

Email: kchauvette@outlook.com

Phone:(  )g03.- 644-6100 Cell: ()

The undersigned property owner(s) hereby authorize(s) the filing of this application and
agree to cgmply with al¥fode requirements applicable Lo this application.

. ¢ ot/ e

{ /Properryows signature { oare[
-

Town Hall « 1 Union Sq, iMilford, NH 03055 «Phone: 603-249-0620 « www.milford.nh.gov

 APPLICATION FEES
Application Fee:
Abutters Fee: §4 xj&

Amount received:

Date Received:
Check __ Cash__

@ footp=

THE FEES ASSOCIATED WITH THIS APPLICATION
DO NOT APPLY TO ANY OTHER FEES REQUIREL

FOR APPROVAL OF THIS PROJECT, PLANNING,
IMPACT, BUILDING AND OTHER FEES MAY APPLY.




ZBA Application - Variance
MILFORD ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Date Received:

Case Number:

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Application #:

Street Address: Nashua Street Date Complete:

Tax Map / Parcel #:44-11-1

Hearing Date:

A Variance is a use which is not permitted by the Zoning Ordinance. Approval Decision Date:

from the Zoning Board of Adjustment is required to allow any use or deviation Decision:

from the Zoning Ordinance. Please work with the Zoning Administrator to make

sure your application is complete and you know what will be required of you at
the hearing.

What section of the Zoning Ordinance are you asking to be varied?
Article V Section 9:08.4:A
Describe the variance you are requesting under the above section of the

Ordinance.
Existing Lot with no frontage on a Class V or better road.

A Variance was unanimously approved December 6, 2012 -ZBA Case #2012-29.
The approved variance granted expired one year following per Article X, Section 10.060.

General Criteria Section 10.01

Explain how the proposal meets the following conditions per New Hampshire RSA 674:33.1

1. Granting the Variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

Lot 44-11-1 is an existing tax lot, approved by the Planning Board March 26, 2013 #SD2013-04 HCRD Plan #37742. Access to the parcel is

through a deeded easement on lot 44-13-1 recorded at the HCRD Bk 7831 Page 5246 (1A) as shown on the approved subdivision plan -
HCRD Plan #37742.

2. If the Variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

The initial intent to access the build-able upland on existing lot 44-11-1 would be through the recorded
easement from Nashua Street and maintains harmony with the existing commercial uses abutting the parcel.

3. Granting the Variance would do substantial justice because:

The objective in 2013 and today is to develop the site with a shared driveway to Nashua Street.

4. Granting the Variance would not diminish the value of surrounding properties because:

The use proposed is allowed in the ICI District. The setbacks from abutting parcels will be maintained.
Development on abutting lots are similar in scale and use and development will not diminish their value.

5. Unnecessary Hardship:

This section is the central portion of your argument and is the critical factor that the Zoning Board of Adjustment will need to
determine what is unique to your property and not generally applicable to other properties in the area or in town.




ZBA Application - Variance
MILFORD ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area; denial of the Variance
would result in unnecessary hardship because:

i No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the ordinance provision and the
specific application of that provision to the property because :

Deeded access, that makes the lot viable, was provided by an easement through the abutting lot
44-13-1. This parcel is unique due to its size, the 523"+ frontage along NH Route 101 (limited access
right of way) and the large upland areas that are naturally subdivided by wetlands shown on the lot.

AND

ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

It is similar to the existing uses along Nashua Street. The lot would be the new home of MVC Eyecare of
Milford, currently located on the abutting lot 44-10. Access to the existing lot is not permitted from NH Route
101 (limited access right of way). Access is through the deeded easement listed at a signalized intersection.

(B) Explain how, if the criteria in paragraph (A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to
special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict
conformance with the Ordinance, and a Variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it:

(C) Not withstanding paragraph (B) above, a Variance may be granted without finding a hardship arising from the terms of the Zoning
Ordinance when reasonable accommodations are necessary to allow a person or persons with a recognized physical disability to reside in
or regularly use the premises, provided that:

1. The Variance requested under this paragraph shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance
because:

In addition, Variances may have extra criteria that must be met. This includes, but is not limited to:
6.03.5 Floodplain Management: The criteria for evaluation is listed in 6.03.5:B General Conditions and the applicable conditions
are listed in 6.03.5:C. If your project is covered by this regulation, include your answers to the required criteria as specified in the
referenced Section of the Milford Zoning Ordinance as an attachment under Section 3 C. of this application.

ATTACHMENTS - additional information may be needed to help the Zoning Board of Adjustment fully understand your petition.
A. A plan of the property and all buildings, drawn to scale, is required.
B. A Building Permit Application as needed (to be determined by the building official.)
C. Additional explanations, justification, abutters’ statements, letters, etc.




ZBA Application - Variance
. MILFORD ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Please read the following information that is designed to help you understand the unique nature of a Variance petition.

Town of Milford Zoning Ordinance can be found at:
http://planning.milfordnh.info/DOCUMENTS/ZONING%200RDINANCE%20MASTER%20(2011).pdf
NH RSAs, Chapters 672-677 can be found at:
http://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/rsa/html/NHTOC/NHTOC-LXIV.htm

VARIANCE: A variance is an authorization, which may be granted under special circumstances, to use
your property in a way that is not permitted under the strict terms of the zoning ordinance.
If you are applying for a variance, you must first have some form of determination that your proposed
use is not permitted without a variance. Most often, this determination is a denial of a building permit.
A copy of the determination must be attached to your application.
For a variance to be legally granted, you must show that your proposed use meets all five (5) of the
following conditions:

a. Granting the Variance would not be contrary to the public interest.
A variance would be considered contrary to the public interest if it unduly and to a marked degree
violated the basic zoning objectives of the Zoning Ordinance. Will the variance alter the essential
character of the neighborhood or threaten the health, safety, or general welfare of the public?

b. Granting the Variance would observe the spirit of the ordinance.
This requires that the effect of the variance be evaluated in light of the goals of the zoning ordinance.

c. Substantial justice would be done by granting the Variance.
Substantial justice is done when any loss to the individual is not outweighed by a gain to the general
public.

d. Granting the Variance would not diminish the value of surrounding property.
The applicant, to convince the Zoning Board must explain that granting the variance will not decrease
the value of surrounding property.

e. Denial of the Variance would result in an unnecessary hardship.
The first requirement is that there are special conditions or characteristics applying to the property
(such as, but not limited to, exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of the property, or
exceptional topographical conditions), that distinguish it from other properties in the area. Because of
these special conditions, no fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes
of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property. And finally, the
proposed use must be a reasonable one. You must explain what makes the property unique and why a
“hardship” would be created if the terms of the ordinance were strictly applied.

In lieu of a claim of unnecessary hardship, the Variance may be granted when reasonable
accommodations are necessary to allow a person or persons with a recognized physical disability to
reside in or regularly use the premises, provided that any Variance sought shall be in harmony with the
general purpose and intent of the zoning ordinance and the Variance shall survive only so long as the
particular person or persons have a continuing need to use the premises. To meet this criterion,
explain the accommodations that are necessary and identify the person or persons and provide
evidence of their disability.
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Town of Milford
CONSERVATION COMMISSION

1 Union Square
Milford, NH 03055-4240
(603) 249-0628

www.milford.nh.gov/conservation W
""E o

conservation@milford.nh.gov Granrre 7O

August 17, 2020
To: Zoning Board of Adjustment

Re: Case # 2020-18 Map44 Lot11-1 Special Exception Application
MVC Eye Care / Kevin Chauvette

To the Board,

Several members of the Milford Conservation Commission (MCC) visited the site in the company of Luke
Hurley, wetland scientist, and Randy Knowles, Dubay Group, who are representing the applicant on August
17, 2020.

The members walked the prospective area of the wetland and buffer impact and the future location of the
building and parking lot. The members used the criteria in Section 6.02.7 of the Milford Zoning Ordinance to
evaluate the wetland buffer impact. The MCC members approve this application because:

1. This crossing is necessary to access the lot

2. The culvert is being placed in the narrowest section of the wetland which will minimize the impact to the
wetland functions

3. A 24’ reinforced concrete pipe is larger than the existing structure which will permit easier wildlife
movement through the wetland

4. The capacity for the wetland to continue to hold and treat stormwater will not be diminished by this
crossing

5. The wetland is on a site that has seen a lot of human activity in the past. This crossing should not have
any impact on the wetland capacity to hold water so that the surrounding landscape won'’t flood. Any
embankment required for the crossing will be stabilized per regulations to avoid the erosion of materials
into the wetland. The additional materials shouldn’t have any effect on the buffer functionality

6. The cumulative effect if any or all abutters were to exercise the same degree of impact will probably not
harm the functionality of the wetland and buffer. This appears to be a wetland complex which was
designed to hold and continues to manage stormwater runoff from the surrounding properties and from the
Route 101 Bypass, and

7. The impact of this project does not appear to substantively alter the functionality of the wetland or its buffer.
It may improve wildlife movement through the wetland with the installation of the larger concrete pipe.

Very Respectfully,

Chris Costantino
Milford Conservation Commission | Coordinator


http://www.milford.nh.gov/

GOVE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
August 10, 2020

Randy Knowles, ASLA

Vice President Planning

The Dubay Group Inc.

136 Harvey Road Bldg. B101
Londonderry, NH 03053

Re: MV C Eyecare, Milford
Subject: Functions and Values Assessment

Dear Mr. Knowles

Per you request | completed a functions and values assessment of the wetland area on the above-
referenced parcel as it applies to the proposed impacts foraccess into the site. The wetland is a
combination of forested/scrub shrub, intermittent stream and open ponded wetland system,
dominated by red maple and white pine in the tree layer, highbush blueberry, winter berry and
dogwood in the shrub layer and cinnamon, sensitive fern, sedges and grasses in the herbaceous
layer within the intermittent stream portion. The pond area is comprised of similar vegetation
throughout the classes, however, is primarily devoid of vegetation in the open water portion.

Overall, the ponded area, which this assessment focuses on, has moderate to low functions and
values. This is due to the proximity of the pond to urban development consisting of active gas
station, pharmacy, and large retail stores. Because of the proximity to these sites, there is the
potential for various pollutants to runoff into the pond, where it can be collected and naturally
treated and attenuated with the long duration of holding time with the lack of a well defined
outlet. Also, because of the holding of water, it presents the additional functions/values of
moderate wildlife habitat, scientific value due to the easy access and visual quality/aesthetics, as
the contrasting area is heavily developed.

Based on the location of the proposed crossing, this will limit the impact to the far western
portion of the wetland and will no result in the loss of any of these functions and values, as there
is a cart path cutting through this area currently. By limiting the impacts to this side, the overall
functions and values will not be diminished.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need anything else.
Sincerely,
Luke D. Hurley, CWS, CSS

Vice President
Gove Environmental Services, Inc.



Wetland Function-Value Evaluation Form

Total area of wetland: Human made? Is wetland part of a wildlife corridor? No  or a ‘habitat island’? Wetland 1D: 1

Latitude Longitude
Adjacent land use Urban, highway Distance to nearest roadway or other development 20 feet Prepared by: LDH Date 8/10/20
Dominant wetland systems present POW Contiguous undeveloped buffer zone present No Wetland _Impact:

Type Fill Area 8,200 sf
Is the wetland a separate hydraulic system? No If not, where does the wetland lie in the drainage basin? ~ Middle Evaluation based on:

Office Field X

How many tributaries contribute to the wetland? 1 N
Corps manual wetland delineation

completed? Y X N
Occurrence Rationale Principal

Function/Value Y/N (Reference #)* Function/Value(s) Comments
Groundwater Recharge/Discharge Y 1,2,5,7,9,15 Y
Floodflow Alteration Y 3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,13,15,17 Y
Fish and Shellfish Habitat No fish or shellfish were observed
Sediment/Toxicant Retention Y 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,12,13, Y
Nutrient Removal Y 2,4,5,6,7,10, Y
Production Export N N
Sediment/Shoreline Stabilization N N
Wildlife Habitat N 3,5,6,7,8, N
Recreation N N
Educational/Scientific Value Y 3,4,8,12, N
Uniqueness/Heritage N N
Visual Quality/Aesthetics Y 1,2,3,5,6,9,11 Y
Endangered Species Habitat Unknown
Other

Notes: *Refer to backup list of numbered considerations.
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